## Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## Transport Department, Civil Secretariat,

Subject: Implementation of Automated Testing Stations (ATS)

Scheme in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir.

Letter No. TCJK-Gen/357/2023-07/6690 dated 04-03-Refer:

2024.

Government Order No: 39 -JK(TR) of 2024 Dated: 13 -05-2024

In pursuance to the provisions of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, sanction is hereby accorded to the nomination of:

- Transport Commissioner, J&K as "Registering Authority" to i) issue Preliminary Registration Certificates, to issue and renew Registration Certificates of Automated Testing Stations under Automated Testing Scheme for its implementation in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir.
- Regional Transport Officer, Jammu and Regional Transport ii) Officer, Kashmir as "Appellate Authority" before whom the aggrieved person shall file an appeal against test results for a vehicle given by an Automated Testing Station, within their jurisdictions, in the Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir.

## By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

(Niraj Kumar) IAS Secretary to the Government, Transport Department

No. TRPT-MVD0N/58/2022-02 (7039062)

Dated: 13 -05-2024.

Copy to the:-

1. Joint Secretary (J& Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, GoI.

2. Transport Commissioner, J&K.

3. Regional Transport Officers, Jammu/Kashmir.

to Government, Transport Secretary to Secretary 4. Private Department.

Incharge website/Govt. Order.

(Raman Sharma) JKAS Under Secretary to Government

Transport Department.